ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 6) ORDER, 2014

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2014, No. 15

[Published in the C_jficial Gazette Vol. XXXIV No. 25 dated 17th April, 2014]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by Ralph George, Government Printer — By Authority, 2014.

600 - 04.14

[Price \$2.25]

The Prevention of Terrorism (Security Council Resolution)22014, No. 15(Amendment) (No. 6) Order, 201420142

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 6) ORDER, 2014

ARRANGEMENT

Order

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement.
- 3 Amendment of Schedule.

4

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 6) ORDER, 2014

2014, No. 15

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 6) ORDER made in exercise of the powers contained in section 4 of the Prevention of Terrorism Act, 2005 No. 12 of 2005 which authorises the Minister of Foreign Affairs to make such provision as may appear to him to be necessary or expedient to enable the measures of the United Nations Security Council 1267 Sanctions Committee to be effectively applied in Antigua and Barbuda.

1. Short title

This Order may be cited as the Prevention of Terrorism (Security Council Resolution) (Amendment) (No. 6) Order, 2014.

2. Commencement

The Order shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 2nd day of April, 2014.

3. Amendment of Schedule

The Schedule is amended by revoking the entities designated as —

QI.K.158.04. Name: 1: ABDERRAHMANE 2: KIFANE 3: na 4: na

Name (original script): عبد الرحمن كيفان

Title: na Designation: na DOB: 7 Mar. 1963 POB: Casablanca, Morocco Good quality a.k.a.: na Low quality a.k.a.: na Nationality: Moroccan Passport no.: na National identification no.: na Address: Number 25 Via Padre Massimiliano Kolbe — Sant' Anastasia (NA), Italy Listed on: 17 Mar. 2004 (amended on 26 Nov. 2004, 9 Sep. 2005, 21 Dec. 2007, 25 Jan. 2010, 16 May 2011) Other information: Review pursuant to Security Council resolution 1822 (2008) was concluded on 30 Jul. 2009.

QI.M.116.03. Name: 1: AMRAN 2: MANSOR 3: na 4: na

Title: na Designation: na DOB: 25 May 1964 POB: Johor, Malaysia Good quality a.k.a.: na Low quality a.k.a.: Henry Nationality: Malaysian Passport no.: A 10326821 National identification no.: 640525-01-5885 Address: Kg. Sg. Tiram, Johor, Malaysia Listed on: 9 Sep. 2003 (amended on 25 Jan. 2010) Other information: Released from detention and believed to be in Indonesia. Review pursuant to Security Council resolution 1822 (2008) was concluded on 19 Jun. 2009. 2014, No. 15 5

The Prevention cf Terrorism (Security Council Resolution) (Amendment) (No. 6) Order, 2014

Made the 2nd day of April, 2014.

Honourable W. Baldwin Spencer,

Prime Minister and Minister responsible for Foreign A₁fairs.